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Qan A,

Shri M.D. Rustagi

Director & Nominated Owner

M/s F'ecgrade & Co. Pyt 1ud

Rungta office, Main road

Barbil, Dist: Keonjhar(Odisha)-758035

21:4 Violation ol‘-provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Nadidih Iron
anganese mine, over an extent of 121.405 hectare in Sundargarh District.

Sir,
The following provisions of MCDR,2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on
14/07/2017 by undersigned in presence of Sri H.S. Biswal, Geologist & Shri N.R. Satpathy, Mines Manager.
i Rule No. \ Nature of violations observed
11(1) Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance with the Modified Mining Plan,
approved vide this office letter number MPM/FM/24-ORI/BHU/2016-17 dated 30.12.2016 to the
extent given below:

1) In 2016-17, 1.0 million tonne of ROM production was proposed from low grade dump/stack.
Whereas it has been observed that in 2016-17 only 0.214 million tonne ROM iron ore has
been handled from low grade dump/stack.

2) In 2016-17, production of 3000Tonnes of manganese ore was proposed. Whereas during
inspection it is observed that the Manganese pit has not been developed as per approved
proposal and no production has been carried out.

3) In 2016-17, a retaining wall of 903mX1.5mX1.0m and a garland drain of 903mX1.5mX1.0m
were proposed around dump-C in north and western extension. Whereas it has been observed
during inspection that only 50% of work has been completed.

4) In 2017-18, total 13nos. of bore holes have been proposed to know the depth continuity of ore
body while it has been observed during inspection that the proposed bore holes have not been
started.

02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable

under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.
03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found

satisfactory.
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within
45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 0l
—-—';'_T.'o/ .
(D. Upadhyay
% Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
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